Minutes –December 30th, 2024 Johnstown, Cambria County Airport Authority

The regular meeting of the Johnstown Cambria County Airport Authority was called to order by Rick McQuaide at 9:00 am on Monday, December 30th, 2024.

Members Present: Jim Brazill, Rick McQuaide via phone, Tim McIlwain, via phone, Tyler Trimbath, via phone, George Acurio via phone, Ed Cernic Jr, via phone, Mike Parrish, via phone, and Jonathan Gleason, via phone,

Members Absent: Adam Murphy

Others Present: Cory Cree, Airport Manager, Heather Tomasko, Assistant Airport Manager; Jo Attorney Tim Leventry; Solicitor; and Russ O'Reilly, Tribune Democrat reporter.

Facility and KOZ: Tim McIlwain, (Chair), Mike Parrish, Jim Brazill, and Dennis Kotzan

Pennsylvania Strategic Investments To Enhance Sites (PA Sites) Grant Program

We recommend that the Airport Authority approve the submission of a grant application to the Pennsylvania Strategic Investments To Enhance Sites (PA Sites) Grant Program for the RJ Hangar/Innovation Center Site Preparation project, as well as approve the execution of the attached Resolution, pending any revisions Solicitor Leventry may have.

Tim McIlwain made a motion to approve the submission of a grant application to the Pennsylvania Strategic Investments To Enhance Sites (PA Sites) Grant Program for the RJ Hangar/Innovation Center Site Preparation project, as well as approve the execution of the attached Resolution. The motion was seconded by George Acurio, and passed by the following vote:

Yeas, Rick McQuaide Tim McIlwain, Tyler Trimbath, George Acurio, Ed Cernic Jr, Mike Parrish, Jim Brazill and Jonathan Gleason (8). Nays: None (0)

Ed Cernic Jr made a motion update the resolution to the current Chairman and Secretary. Chairman Rick McQuaide and Secretary Jonathan Gleason. The motion was seconded by George Acurio, and passed by the following vote:

The meeting was adjourned at 9:11 am.

Minutes approved by Jonathan Gleason